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STATE OF
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESGURCES

AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
OFFICE OF TIL 89 KINCE HIGHWAY PHONE; (302) 7394403
SECRLTARY Dover, DELAWARE 19901 Fax: (302) 7396242

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY ASSESSMENT

AND SECRETARY’S ORDER
Pursuant to 7 Del. C. §6005(b)(3)

Order No. 2004-A-0015

PIRSONALLY SERVED BY ENVIRONMIENTAL
PROTECTION OFFICER

Issuced to: Registered Agent:

Coastal Conlings, Inc. Coastal Coatings, Inc.
' Al Michael Neal, President 538 Iighway Onc

639 South Marshall Strect I.ewes, Delaware 19958

Milford, Delaware 19963

Dear Mr. Neal:

This is to notify Coastal Coatings, Inc. (“Respondent™), that the Seerctary of the
Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control (“Department”) has found
Raspondent in violation of 7 Del, C. Chapler 60, and accordingly, the Department s issuing 2
Notice of Administrative Penalty Asscssment, (“Assessment and Order”), pursuant to
7 Dl C. §6005(b)(3).

BACKGROUND

Respondent owns and opcrates a wood coating facility located at 639 South Marshall
Street in Milford, Delaware. The facility stains and/or paints oxterior wood pancls manufactared

ot the Lewes, Delaware facility. The wood coating operation was moved from Lewes to Milford
fullowing a fire at the Lewes facility.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

......... T

Respondent for the construction of a GBI Modcl 2110 flow coating machinc at the new location
iin Milford. On Noveniber 13, 2003, the Department contacted Respondent to

s¢hedule a construction-to-apcration inspection for the Permit: APC-2003/0732-
CONSTRUCTION whicl had expired on November 3, 2003.

During the discussion, Respondent informed the Department that the wood coating
proccss began operation in April 2003, In addition, Respondent informed the Depariment that it
was not using the GBI Modcl 2110 flow coating machine which was previously pcrmitied.
Instead, Respondent moved a GBI Model 8000 from the Lewecs facility to the Milford facility
and initiated conshuction and operation of that model without amending the construction permit

for the GBI Modcl 2110 flow coating machine and without obtaining an operating permit from
{lic Depactment,

STATUTORY, REGULATORY AND PERMIT REQUIREMENTS

1. 7 Del. C. § 6003 (b)(1) states:

“No person shall, without first having obtained a permit from the Secretary,
construct, install, replace, modily or use any equipment or device or other article
which may cause or contribute to the discharge of an air contaminant.”

N

Regulation 2, Scetion 2.1 of the State of Delaware’s “Regulations Govemning the Contro}
of Air Pollution” slates:

“...no person shall initiate construction, install, alter or initiate operation of any
cquipiment of facility or air contaminant control device which will emit or prevent

the cinission of an air contaminani prior to receiving approval of his application
from the Department....”

3 Permit: APC-2003/0732-CONSTRUCTION, Condition 1.1 states:
“Ihic project shall be constructed in accordance with the application described
above. 1M any changes are necessary, revised plans must be submitted and a

supplemental approval issued prior to actual construction.”

4. Permit; APC-2003/0732-CONSTRUCTION, Condition 1.2 states:

*“_. this permit does not authorize the on-linc operation of this equipment. When
construction or installation is completed, the Division of Air and Waste
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Management shall be nolified and a request for a permit to operate shall be
made.”

CONCLUSIONS

L. Respondent violated 7 Del. €. § 6003 (b)(1) by installing, replacing, modifying or using
any cquipment or device or other article which may causc or contribute to the discharge
of an air contaminant without first having obtaincd a permit from the Secretary.

2 Respondent violated Regulation 2, Section 2.1 by installing and initiating operation of the
GBI Model 8000 prior to receiving approval of its application from the Department.

3. Respondent violated Permit: APC-2003/0732-CONSTRUCTION, Condition 1.1 by
failing to submit revised plans and receive a construction permit amendment from the
Department prior to actual construction of the GBI Model 8000.

4, Respondent violated Permit: APC-2003/0732-CONSTRUCTION, Condition 1.2 by
operating the GBI Model 8000 for 8 months without notifying the Division of Air and
Waste Management and requesting a permil to operate,

ASSESSMENT OF PENALTY

S AN

(o Respondent that on the basis of its findings, the Department has determined that a $5,000,
penally and $121.73 reimbursement for Department costs, arc appropriate for fully resolving the
nllcped violations identified in this Assessment and Order. This Assessment and Order is being
issned in order to dispose of this issue without litigation, and without any admission by
Respondent of liability for alleged violations.

Lursuant to the provisions of 7 Del, C. § 6005(b)(3), this lettor will scrve as written notice

Respondent shall submit a check to the Department in the amount of $5,000, for the
peinalty and a check in the amount of $121.73 for the Department’s costs within 30 days from the
receipt of this Assessment and Order, The checks shall be made payable to the “State of
Delaware” and shall be dirceted to: Valere S. Csizmadia, Deputy Attorney General, Delaware

Department of Justice, Bnvironmental Unit, 3™ I'loor, 102 W. Watcr Street, Dover, Delaware
19904,

PUBLIC HEARING

This Assessment and Order shall become effective and final unless the Department
reecives from Respondent, no later than 30 days from the reccipt of this Notice, a written request
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‘ for a public hearing on these matters as provided in 7 Del, C. §6005(0)(3). In the event
Respondent requests a hearing, the Department reserves the right to withdraw this Assessment
and Order and take addilional enforcement actions it deems appropriate, including but not
Tinsited to, the imposition of civil penalties and recovery of the Depariment’s costs and attorney’s
fees pursuant to 7 Del. €, §6005. The Department otherwise does not intend to convene a public
hearing on these matters, but reserves the right to do so at its discretion.

If you have any questions, please contact Robert J. Taggart at (302) 323-4542.

Mt 0y (}é(ﬁm N

Datc ' John A. u}bés, Secretary

ce: John Blevins, Dircetor

/ancric S. Csizmadia, Deputy Atiorney General

v Alt Mireukholiti, I°.J5., Adminisiralor

obert J. Tapgart, Program Munager

vNancy . Terranava, Fragram Manager
Phanuel C K. Iediako, Environmental Scientist
vKaren A. Mattio, Environmental Engineet
Jennifer M. Bothell, Enforcerncnt Coordinator

»M/cx‘ccdcs Rooks, Paralepal

‘ JYaver Yile

7212k




. APR-14-2004 WED 01:40 PM FAX NO. P,

Coagtal Coatings, Inc.
Administrative Penalty Order
S

WAIVIER OF STATUTORY RIGHT TO A HEARING

Coastal Coalings, Inc. hereby waives its right to a hearing and its opportunity to appeal
oy conlest this Assessment and Ordc; and agrces to submit a check in the amount of $5,000, for
the penally and a cheek in the amount of $121.73 for the Department’s costs, made payable to
the “State of Delaware,” within 30 days of receipt of this Asscssment and Order. ‘The checks
shalt be directed to Valerie 8. Csizmadia, Deputy Attorney General, Delaware Department of

Justice, Environmental Unit, 3" Floor, 102 W, Water Street, Dover, Delaware 19904,

Coastal Coatings, Inc.

Date;

By:

Title:




